Public Document Pack

Community 5
Committee e

Inner North East Community Committee
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay

Meeting to be held in Reginald Centre, Chapeltown
Road, Leeds, LS7 3EX
Monday, 3rd December, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Please note: At 6.00 pm there will be an informal workshop with Councillors, residents and
partners on the theme of Universal Credit — Learn the Facts.

Councillors:

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton;
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton;
E Taylor (Chair) - Chapel Allerton;
R Charlwood - Moortown;

S Hamilton - Moortown;

M Shazad - Moortown;

J Goddard - Roundhay;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;

A Wenham - Roundhay;




Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods

Roundhay — Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public
be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the
previous meeting held 3 September 2018.

(Copy attached)




Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
8 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE 7-32
To consider the report of the Relationship
Manager, Department for Work and Pensions
(DWP) which provides an update on Universal
Credit from the DWP.
(Report attached)
9 YOUTH WORK REVIEW 33 -
42
To consider the report of the Head of
Commissioning, Children and Families which
provides the Committee with an update on the
findings of the Youth Work Review and the
recommended option for future commissioning
arrangements.
(Report attached)
10 WELLBEING REPORT 43 -
56
To consider the report of the East North East Area
Leader which provides details of the Inner North
East Community Committee Wellbeing budget,
including the Wellbeing/Youth Activity Funding
2018/19.
(Report attached)
11 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 57 -
70

To consider the report of the Area Leader which
provides an update on the work programme of the
Inner North East Community Committee, its recent
successes and current challenges.

(Report attached)




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

12

13

COMMUNITY COMMENT

To receive any feedback or comments from
members of the public on the reports presented to
this Community Committee meeting.

A time limit for this session has been set at 10
minutes.

Due to the number and nature of queries it will not
be possible to provide responses immediately at

the meeting. However, members of the public shall
receive a formal response within 14 working days.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next formal
meeting as 4™ March 2019 at 7.00pm

Please note: At 6.00 pm there will be an informal
workshop with Councillors, residents and partners

on the theme of Universal Credit — Learn the Facts.

MAP OF VENUE

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.

71 -
72



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Agenda Item 7

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2018
PRESENT: Councillor E Taylor in the Chair

Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson,
J Goddard, S Hamilton, M Rafique,
M Shazad, E Tunnicliffe and A Wenham

Approximately 15 representatives of the local community, partners and
stakeholders attended the meeting.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

Late Items
There were no late items of business.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Open Forum

Under the provisions of Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community
Committee Procedure Rules (Open Forum), the Committee received the
following representations:

Local Post Office provision — The recent closure of Street Lane Post Office
and the impact this had on the community was reported. Discussions covered
the Street Lane retail offer and the impact of business rates and rent levels;
along with alternative provision of post office facilities in local shops and/or
community hubs. It was noted that the establishment of a Street Lane
Residents Group was being progressed.

RESOLVED - To note the discussions.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED - To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 2" July
2018 as a correct record

Matters Arising

Minute 6 Open Forum — Clear Highways Policy — Members noted that the
Clear Highways Group would present a Deputation to the November 2018 full
Council meeting.

Community Hub Update Report

Nick Hart, East North East Community Hub Manager presented a report
outlining the key developments undertaken at the Reginald Centre and other
community hub sites in the East North East area since the Inner North East

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Page 1



24

Community Committee workshop held 7th December 2015. The report also
provided an update on the financial inclusion activity taking place in
secondary schools in the locality.

The report had formed the basis for discussions during the informal workshop

session held prior to the formal meeting, led by Nick Hart and Ben Feely, ENE
Project Development Worker (health and wellbeing) where those present had

viewed a short video presentation on the Reginald Centre facility and activities
offered.

The themes discussed would be used to inform the progress of the
community hub roll-out throughout Leeds and included the following:

The Health and Wellbeing co-ordinator post bridged the gap in social
prescribing between local GPs and the Clinical Commissioning Groups
and supported the development of activities identified and required by
local people.

The work of the 26 Community Health Champions in the locality;
including the various groups and services run by the Champions. 103
learners had also completed courses run at the Reginald Centre and
the results of positive feedback received from attendees were noted.
Elements of the Reginald Centre service model were provided at the
Compton Centre and Deacon House and other community sites in the
area; including pop-up provision where viable. It was the intention to
roll-out the model across the city, subject to funding being secured.
Existing community use sites would welcome additional pop-up
provision.

The cost of public transport to travel across the locality to access the
hubs was identified as an issue for residents on low income and the
suggestions to consider the practicalities of volunteer drivers and
contact West Yorkshire Combined Authority to discuss the availability
of travel vouchers were noted.

Further promotion of the community hub services was suggested to
encourage greater community participation and support. This was
identified as an issue the CC could support with further consideration
by the Communities Team.

RESOLVED
a) To note the contents of the report and the discussions held during the

workshop on these issues along with any points for further action

b) To support the running of a further workshop (s) focussing on the

Reginald Centre and Moor Allerton Community Hubs

c) To note the progress of the financial inclusion work that has taken

place to date

d) To note that during the workshop, the CC also identified the need for a

report back on consideration of further pop-up provision within the
locality

Employment and Skills Update

Keri Evans, Communities and Partnerships Senior Manager attended the
meeting to present the report. She highlighted that although Universal Credit
had been implemented for new claimants in Leeds as a pilot from 2016, the

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Page 2



25

nationwide roll-out had ceased after the Autumn 2017 Budget when claimants
had been placed back onto ‘legacy benefits’. The re-launch of Universal
Credit was anticipated this October 2018. Preparation work had been
undertaken, including delivery of adult learning and specifically digital skills to
ensure claimants were ready.

The take-up of Adult Learning provision in the area was high with over 76
courses delivered or planned. A web based course finder launched in 2017
had increased access to information about the courses and support available;
and addressed some of the barriers to learning. www.leedsadultlearning.co.uk

Keri also reported on the work of Ambition Leeds (formerly the Centre for
Retail and Hospitality Excellence - CORHE) operated in partnership as an
employer led initiative to respond to
[...]
tted from
remaining under the care of the same Social Worker.

e The nearest Talking Points within the Inner North East CC locality were
the Reginald Centre, Chapeltown and the Moor Allerton Community
Hub, Meanwood.

e Rapid Response Teams were in place to stabilise crisis situations.

e Implementation of a peer review system and locally based services had
increased knowledge and understanding across the teams and
fostered close working relationships with partner organisations
enabling better signposting to related services.

RESOLVED -

a) To note the intention to present a summary of this round of update
reports to the Community Committee Chairs Forum.

b) To note the intention to continue to build relationships between LCC
Adults & Health and local communities and to benefit from Members’
expert local knowledge.

c) To note the request for INE CC Members to receive an annual report
on the progress of the Strength Based Social Care.

d) To note that Councillor Wenham, as INE CC Health Champion, will be
invited to attend a Health Champions meeting with the Executive
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adults.

Finance Report

The report of the Area Leader provided Members of the Inner North East
Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget, along with the
Wellbeing/Youth Activities Funding available for the 2018/19 year and details
of projects approved since the previous meeting under the delegated authority
of the Director of Communities and Environment.

Jane Pattison, Localities Programme Manager, presented the report.
RESOLVED -
a) To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against
these budgets as set out in this report and Appendix 1 of the report
b) To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the
Inner North East Community Committee (2" July 2018) as outlined in
the table at paragraph 27 of the report.

Community Committee Update Report

The Area leader submitted a report providing an update on the work
programme of Inner North East Community Committee including the
Committee’s sub groups and events held in the locality since the last meeting.

Jane Pattison, Localities Programme Manager, presented the report

highlighting the success of the activities and events held during the summer
for children and young people. Members noted the role of the Youth Summit
in ensuring the activities were relevant and what local young people wanted.

Members welcomed the success of the Leeds Black Music Festival and Leeds
West Indian Carnival held 27th August to 2nd September 2018 and noted a

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Page 4



28

29

de-briefing would be arranged with Member involvement to discuss the
events. Additionally, the CC noted the success of the Chapel Allerton Arts
Festival held 152" September 2018.

RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report.

Community Comment

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that written responses
would be provided within 14 days.

Home Care Provision — In response to a comment regarding the difficulty of
securing home care through the day for wheelchair users and/or people who
need assistance, the Deputy Director, Adults and Health, offered to provide
information on which service to contact to discuss the level of care required.

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next formal Committee
meeting as Monday 3" December 2018 at 7.00 pm.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 3rd December, 2018

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Communit gt
Committeg *’2@@ Leeds

Report of: Simon Betts, Relationship Manager, Department for Work & Pensions
Report to: Inner North East Community Committee
Report author: Simon Betts, 0113 285 0015

Date: 20 November 2018 To note

Universal Credit Update

Purpose of report

1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on Universal
Credit from the Department for Work and Pensions.

Main issues

2. The attached report is provided at the specific request of the chair of Inner North East
Community committee and outlines the current position regarding Universal Credit.

Recommendations

3. To note the contents and receive the presentation from Department of Work and
Pensions. A copy of the presentation is in appendix 1.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



sUniversal Credit Full Service

©

Simon Betts Partnership Manager DWP- 37 December 2018

UC Universal
Credit
Opening up work_



Universal
Credit

The Government is introducing the biggest welfare change for the last 60
years.

Rewarding
work

It’s cornerstones include / \

Supporting
aspiration

0T abed

Encouraging
responsibility

" Helping those |
who need it
most

Making work
pay



Universal Credit -
Overview

Housing
Benefit
Income based Income related
Jobseekers Employment
Allowance and Support
A Allowance
Universal
Credit
R, —¥ — .
& Child Tax W‘%:E”g
= Credit T Credits
Income
 One simple payment Suppert
« Paid monthly
* For people in and out of work
)

Use PAYE in real time information (RTI)



2T obed

When do you Claim Universal Credit?

 When making a brand new claim from 10/10/18 to one of six affected
benefits

 OR when customer’s financial circumstances change which would
have meant they would have previously need to claim one of those
benefits- (see slide 6 below for examples).

* If on existing Universal Credit Live Service will need to transfer to
Universal Credit Full Service by December 2018 ( see slide 5)

e For everyone else there is a national migration programme between
June 2019 & 2023 (not sure where Leeds will be on that schedule.)



Live Service to full Service - the
claimant journey

€T obed

When you become a full service area all Universal Credit Live
Serv
[...]
en as the ‘first language’).
2.10| Ex Service personnel
2.11 | NEETs - Not in Education, Employment or Training




Z¢ obed

UC Advance process

[

Work Coach discussion with claimant to check if
they can manage until pay day

L

Application over the phone or at Work Coach
interview (post ID verification int.)

L

Decision made by agent in Service Centre
(same day if possible)

J

Payment made by agent in Service Centre (if
applicable)

l

Claimants UC account updated with details of
decision, award and repayments

|

SMS and email sent to claimant to prompt them
to check UC account for notification




Agenda Iltem 9

Communit pave
Committee tgileeds

Report of: Head of Commissioning, Children and Families
Report to: Inner North East Community Committee
Report author: Kate Sibson, Commissioning Manager 0113 3788925

Date: 3@ December 2018 To note

Youth Work Review

Purpose of report

1. This report presents the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended option for
future commissioning arrangements.

2. The Community Committee is asked to comment on the contents of the report and the
recommended future commissioning arrangements.

Main issues

3. Youth work supports the personal and social development of young people, raising their
aspirations, building resilience and enabling them to make informed decisions. Positive impacts
of good quality youth service include reducing teenage conception, preventing risky behaviours
such as substance misuse and, minimising involvement in crime and anti-social behaviour.
Central to this is a voluntary relationship with young people.

4. In Leeds, youth work is delivered as a preventative and early intervention service for children
and young people. It plays in important role in delivering the outcomes of the Leeds Children
and Young People’s Plan and is a key component of achieving our ambition of being a Child
Friendly City.

5. The table overleaf outlines the current services that are in scope for this review. The Yo
[...]
view
are realised at a community level and that resources are being targeted towards the areas of
greatest need.

26. New partnership relationships between the commissioned providers and internal Youth Service
will maximise local assets and promote a clear offer to young people across the city.

Recommendations

e The Community Committee is asked to comment on the contents of the report and the
recommended future commissioning arrangements.

Background information
e None
Appendices

1. Budget breakdown for 2018/19 (current) and 2020/21 (post review)
2. Needs Analysis — population, persistent absence, attainment, NEET, youth crime

Page 39



Outline youth work budget

Appendix 1

The tables below show the current budget and the proposed budget under the

recommended commissioning model.

Table 1
2018/19 — Using old Population / Deprivation Data
Ward Geographically Leeds Pathways
Targeted Youth Work Element
Inner North East Community £133,214 £27,176
Committee
Chapel Allerton £ 70,838
Moortown £ 25,246
Roundhay £ 37,130
Table 2
2020/21 - Using updated Population / Deprivation Data
Combined | Geographically NEET Transitional
Ward Ward Targeted Prevention Youth
Allocation* | Youth Work Project Inclusion
Commission
Inner North East £ 126,391 £ 111,749 £ 14,642 £ 40,794
Chapel Allerton £ 65,734 £ 51,092 £ 14,642
Moortown £ 26,124 £ 26,124 -
Roundhay £ 34,533 £ 34,533

*The Transitional Youth Inclusion Commission has been allocated on a Community Committee
basis and is not included in the Combined Ward Allocation at table 2.

Up to 2018/19, the population figure used to allocate ward level funding was on GP data
which is issued with up to an 18 month lag. From 2019/20, the Office of National
Statistics mid-year population estimate figures will be used which is the standard used
across the council. Changes to ward populations are reflected in the new budget

allocations.

Page 40




Appendix 2

Inner North East Community Committee Profile Data

1. Population of young peop
[...]
st Community Committee are asked to:

43.Note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against these budgets as
set out in this report and Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

44.Note the CIL guidelines for the Community Committee, attached in Appendix 3.

45.Note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the Inner North East
Community Committee (3™ September 2018) as outlined in the table at paragraph 27.

Page 48



Appendix 1 - INE Wellbeing 2018/19

Funding / Spend ltems l el l Moortown l Roundhay | Area Wide I Total I
Weltbeing Balance bif 2017-18 £ 556215 £ 21,703.84 £ 690504 £ 1668935 £ 50,860.38 £ 50,860.00
Wellbeing New Allocation for 2018-19 £ 1000000 £ 1000000 £ 1000000 £ 69,11000 £ 99,110.00 £ 98,110.00
Total Wellbeing Spend £ 1556215 £ 3170384 £ 1690504 £ 85799.35 £ 149,970.38 £ 149,970.00
2017-18 approved bif for paying in 2018-19 £ 330517 £ 831000 £ 500000 £ 17,361.10 £  34,066.27
Amount budget available for schemes 2018-19 £ 1216698 £ 2339384 £ 1190504 £ 6843825 £ 11500411
Reference number [2017-18 Projects {b/f) ﬂ;’ﬂ Moortown | Roundhay | Area Wide Total Priority key
MT14 Moortown Corner Feasibility study £ £ 200000]f £ -1t 2,000.00
INE.15.34.LG Moortown Community Garden £ £ - 1f £ - |f -
INE.16.13.LG Money and Benefit Buddies £ £ £ £ 147300 ¢ 1,473.00
INE.17.01.LG Neighbourhood Area Officer £ £ £ - £ - |£ -
£17.04LG Festive Lights £ - £ £ - e - g - b
E17.121G Streets to Saciety 2017 £ - |£ £ - |[f 4090001F 4,090.00 d
E17.16.1G C ity Hubs - Exercise Classes £ £ £ -t - 1f - b
E.17.22.L.G Holiday Activity Camps £ £ - |8 - | 412990[f  4129.90 b
'I E.17.24.LG Family Sofutiens 3 3 -1 £ 250000[£ 250000 f
E.17.25.1G Moor Alterton Community Hub - Exercise Classes £ £ - |E £ - £ - b
E.17.26.LG Volunteer Thank You Event £ £ £ £ 133355[f 133355 b
E.17.28.1G Chapeltown Citizens Advice and NLDF Financial Education Project £ £ £ - |£ 1,00000}¢ 1,000.00 {
E.17.20.LG Damestic Violence - 16 Days of Action £ - |8 £ - |£ - |£ - a
E.17.31.LG School Ho
[...]
me of Inner North East Community
Committee, its recent successes and current challenges.

Main issues

2. Since the last Community Committee, work has progressed in a number of areas,
including through the Committee’s sub groups and local partnerships.

Sub Groups

INE Environmental Sub Group

3. The INE Environmental Sub Group met on 7" September 2018. The meeting was
chaired by the INE Environment Champion, Cllr Sharon Hamilton, and attended by ClIr
Mohammed Rafique (Chapel Allerton), Cllr Jacob Goddard (Roundhay), and
representatives from Parks & Countryside, Waste Management, and the Cleaner
Neighbourhoods Team.

4. Mike Kinnaird from Parks & Countryside provided various service updates including
feedback on the Leeds Quality Parks (LQP) assessments. Once again, all the
community parks in the Inner North East area — Chapel Allerton, Potternewton, Norma
Hutchinson and Meanwood Park — all passed, which is unique for a community
committee area. Roundhay Park has a Green Flag Award and Allerton Grange Field
also retained its Green Flag Community Award.

5. Matthew Birkett from Waste Management provided updates on the expansion of the
garden waste collection service with a further 12,000 properties added citywide. Spring
saw very high presentation rates for garden waste but the drought in the summer period
saw rates drop considerably, showing how unpredictable the demand can be.

Page 57



6.

8.

Marc Otley from the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team updated the group regarding
staffing changes and recruitment across the service as well as the resources being put
in place for the de-leafing programme. The next meeting will take place in the New
Year.

INE Finance Sub Group

The INE Finance Sub Group comprises one Member from each ward. Since the last
committee meeting the group have met on 14" September and 7" November to
consider applications for funding and make recommendations to the INE Community
Committee. Details of all funding decisions that have completed the cons

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Taylor in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, M Rafique, 
M Shazad, E Tunnicliffe and A Wenham 

 
 
 

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors: S Hamilton and J Dowson. 
 

35 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public addressed the meeting under the provisions of 
Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of the Community Committee Procedure Rules 
(Open Forum): 
Freedom4Girls- Victoria Abrahams (Operations Manager) attended the 
meeting and provided information on the work on-going around campaigning 
with projects, to reduce period poverty in the UK. The Committee heard that 
voluntary work is set up across schools and hubs, to provide support to both 
sexes, to break down silence through workshops. The Committee further 
heard that donations of sanitary products were accepted in a number of 
donation stations set up across Leeds. The overall aim Victoria intended for 
their charity to provide, is to remove the stigma around this issue and help 
individuals build up their confidence. The Committee were asked to support 
the Campaign and provide further help and suggestions. 
 
Members offered to provide help, in supporting the initiative of the 
Freedom4Girls charity’. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

RESOLVED- To: 
A. Note the discussions. 
B. Request that an e-mail be sent to all Councillors providing information on 

where contributions can be made. 
 

36 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 3rd 
September 2018 as a correct record. 
 

37 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE  
 

Simon Betts, Relationship Manager, Department for Work & Pensions 
provided the Committee with an update on Universal Credit. 
 
The report had formed the basis for discussions during the informal workshop 
session held prior to the formal meeting. The key issues highlighted were: 
Universal Credit will replace 6 existing benefits including: 

- Income based Employment and Support Allowance 

- Working Credits 

- Income Support 

- Child TAX Credits 

- Income based job seekers allowance 

- Housing benefit 

 Payments will be one single transaction, paid monthly, to one individual 

per household. 

 Universal Credit is based upon the amount of money an individual 

earns per month as opposed to how many hours worked. 

 The process for making the claim online and the measures in place for 

assisting individuals in need of additional support. 

 Alternative payment arrangements in place; advanced payments. 

 Emphasised the role of advocates, to provide assistance for claimants.  

 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 

 Approximately 60,000 (15%) Leeds residents’, currently claim benefits 

and 8,000 are on Universal Credit. 

 Partnerships with the Housing Team are in place, to provide support 

with making claims and liaising with Landlords. 

 Piloting work in 3 GP surgeries, to provide additional advice and 

support. 

 Digital support would be available across the city and staff in job 

centres would be able to assist with making claims. 

 The measures in place to assist issues around safeguarding included: 

- Splitting payments in the household could be arranged 

- The Social Justice Team can carry out visits to support the 

individual’s needs. 

 Staff in place to overcome communication barriers and interpreters 

were available. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

 
The Chair requested that an update in 12 months, with progress on the roll 
out of Universal Credit, would be useful. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 
A. Note the presentation and report  

B. Note the intention to receive an update in 12 months, on the progress of 

the Universal Credit roll out. 

 
38 YOUTH WORK REVIEW  
 

The Head of Commissioning, Children and Families, submitted a report 
presenting the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended 
option for future commissioning arrangements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
Kate Sibson – Commissioning Manager 
Vicky Fuggles – Youth Offer Quality Assurance Lead 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Inner North East Outline youth work budget 
- Inner North East Community Committee Profile data 

 
The recommended commissioning model was set out at point 12 of the 
submitted report and incorporated the following features: 

- Geographically Targeted Youth Service 
- Transitional Youth Inclusion Service 
- NEET Prevention Project 

The table provided Members with a description of the future service area and 
the proposed budget for the service. 
 
Members’ attention had been drawn to the need of providing youth service 
provision to groups aged 9-12 years and the importance of external 
partnership work was noted. 
 
Members were informed that more detailed information could be provided at 
ward Member briefing. 
 
Members raised concern that the Inner North East data contained in the 
report, measuring the population of young people, wasn’t a true reflection for 
each ward those of which were in the most deprived areas and already 
struggling with school places. Members were advised by officers, the ward 
data would be provided for them, at ward briefings. 
 
RESOLVED-  
A. That Members respond to the ward briefings invitation. 
B. That the request of individual ward data would be provided during the 

upcoming ward briefings. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

C. That the contents of the report and the recommended future 
commissioning arrangements be noted. 

 
39 WELLBEING REPORT  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members of the Inner North East 
Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget, along with the 
Wellbeing/Youth Activities Funding available for the 2018/19 year and details 
of projects approved since the previous meeting under the delegated authority 
of the Director of Communities and Environment. 
 
A Member of the Inner North East Community Committee, queried the 
recalculation of the Wellbeing allocation for 2018/19 and requested the 
revised formula is supplied. 
 
RESOLVED-  
A. To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against 

these budgets as set out in this report and Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 
B. Note the CIL guidelines, attached in Appendix 3. 
C. To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the Inner 

North East Community Committee (3rd September 2018) as outlined in the 
table at paragraph 27. 

D. That the request of the revised Wellbeing allocation formula is provided to 
the Member. 

 
40 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on the work 
programme of Inner North East Community Committee including the 
Committee’s sub groups, local partnerships and events held in the locality 
since the last meeting. 
 
Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, presented the report. Highlighting the 
success of the activities and events in the locality. Members noted the 
upcoming Youth Summit meeting will be held 29th January 2019.  
 
Members were pleased to hear that the community parks in the Inner North 
East Area, all passed the Leeds Quality Park assessments.  
 
Members were advised of the growth within the Inner North East Communities 
Team with their use of social media to promote their work and events. It was 
noted that their Facebook page currently receives a following of 707 people. 
 
RESOLVED- To note the contents of the report. 
 

41 Community Comment  
 

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised. 
 

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 4th 
March 2019 at 7.00pm. 
 


